

EN Quick start guide

For additional information regarding the compliance, contact the customer service.
Web: www.nedis.com
E-mail: service@nedis.com
Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28
5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, the Netherlands

Zigbee motion sensor ZBSM10WT

For more information see the extended manual online: nedis.nl/zbsm10wt

Intended use

The Nedis ZBSM10WT is a wireless, battery powered motion sensor.
You can connect the product wirelessly to the Nedis SmartLife app via the Zigbee gateway.
When connected, the current and past motion detection is displayed in the app and can be programmed to trigger any automation.

The product is intended for indoor use only.
The product is not intended for professional use.

Any modification or repair may have consequences for safety, warranty and proper functioning.

Specifications

Product	Zigbee motion sensor
Article number	ZBSM10WT
Dimensions (L x W x H)	46 x 46 x 30 mm
Battery lifetime	1 year
Zigbee frequency range	2400 - 2483 GHz
Maximum transmit power	18 dB
Antenna gain	2.5 dB
Temperature range	0 °C - 40 °C
Operating humidity	< 100% RH
Detection range	Up to 7 m

Main parts (image A)

- Function button
- Status indicator LED
- Battery insulation tab

Safety instructions

WARNING

- Ensure you have fully read and understood the instructions in this document before you install or use the product. Keep this document for future reference.
- Only use the product as described in this document.
- Do not use the product if a part is damaged or defective. Replace a damaged or defective product immediately.
- Do not drop the product and avoid bumping.
- This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance to reduce the risk of electric shock.

- Do not expose the product to water or moisture.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.
- Always keep button cell batteries, both full and empty, out of reach of children to avoid the chance of swallowing. Dispose of used batteries immediately and safely. Button cell batteries can cause serious internal chemical burns in as little as two hours when swallowed. Keep in mind that the first symptoms may look like child diseases like coughing or drooling. Seek immediate medical attention when you suspect that batteries have been swallowed.
- Only power the product with the voltage specified in the product and avoid bumping.
- This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance to reduce the risk of electric shock.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.
- Always keep button cell batteries, both full and empty, out of reach of children to avoid the chance of swallowing. Dispose of used batteries immediately and safely. Button cell batteries can cause serious internal chemical burns in as little as two hours when swallowed. Keep in mind that the first symptoms may look like child diseases like coughing or drooling. Seek immediate medical attention when you suspect that batteries have been swallowed.
- Only power the product with the voltage specified in the product and avoid bumping.
- This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance to reduce the risk of electric shock.
- Do not expose cells or batteries to heat or fire. Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
- Do not store any cell or battery together with other products.
- Do not store cells or batteries haphazardly in a box or drawer where they may short-circuit each other or be short-circuited by other metal objects.
- Do not subject cells or batteries to mechanical shock.
- In the event of a fire, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, wash the affected area with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice.

- Observe the plus (+) and minus (-) marks on the cell, battery and equipment and ensure correct use.
- Do not use any cell or battery which is not designed for use with the equipment.
- Seek medical advice immediately if a cell or a battery has been swallowed.
- Always purchase the battery recommended by the manufacturer.
- Keep cells and batteries clean and dry.
- Wipe the cell or battery terminals with a clean dry cloth if they become dirty.

- Use only the cell or battery in the application for which it was intended.
- When possible, remove the battery from the product when not in use.
- Properly dispose of the empty battery.
- Battery usage by children should be supervised.
- Some wireless products may interfere with implantable medical devices such as other medical equipment, such as pacemakers, cochlear implants and hearing aids. Consult the manufacturer of your medical equipment for more information.
- Do not use the product at locations where the use of wireless devices is prohibited due to potential interference with other electronic devices, which may cause safety hazards.

Connecting to the Zigbee gateway

- Make sure the Zigbee gateway is connected to the Nedis SmartLife app via the Zigbee gateway.
- For information on how to connect the gateway to the app, consult the manual of the gateway.
- Open the Nedis SmartLife app on your phone.
- Select the Zigbee gateway to enter the gateway interface.
- Tap Add subdevice.
- Remove the battery insulation tab **A**. The status indicator LED **A** starts blinking to indicate pairing mode is active.
- If not, press and hold the function button **A** for 5 seconds to manually start the pairing mode.
- Tap to confirm **A** is blinking.
- The sensor appears in the app when the product is successfully connected to the gateway.

Installing the sensor

- Remove the film of the tape.
- Stick the product onto a clean and flat surface. The product is now ready for use.
- Open the Nedis SmartLife app on your phone.
- Select the Zigbee gateway to enter the gateway interface.
- Tap the sensor you want to view.
- The app shows the measured values of the sensor.
- Tap Set alarm to switch the low battery alarm on or off for the selected sensor.

Creating an automated action

- Open the Nedis SmartLife app on your phone.
- Tap Smart scenes at the bottom of the home screen.
- Tap Automation to open the automation interface.
- Tap + in the top right corner.
- Here you can fill in different options to create an automation.
- Tap Save.
- The new automation appears in the automation interface.

Removing the product from the app

- Remove the film of the tape.
- Tap the pencil icon in the top right corner.
- Tap Remove Device.

Declaration of Conformity

Wij, Nedis B.V. declare as manufacturer that the product ZBSM10WT, dat is hieronder bedoeld, is geproduceerd in China, has been tested according to all relevant CE standards and regulations and that all tests have been passed successfully. This includes, but is not limited to the RED 2014/53/EU regulation.

The complete Declaration of Conformity (and the safety datasheet if applicable) can be found and downloaded via: nedis.com/zbsm10wtvsupport

For additional information regarding the compliance, contact the customer service.

Web: www.nedis.com
E-mail: service@nedis.com
Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28
5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, the Netherlands

DE Kurzanleitung

Zigbee-Bewegungssensor ZBSM10WT

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der erweiterten Anleitung online: nedis.nl/zbsm10wt

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Das Produkt ist für den Einsatz in geschlossenen, batteriebetriebener Bewegungssensoren.
Sie können das Produkt kabellos über das Zigbee-Gateway mit der Nedis SmartLife App verbinden.

Wenn eine Verbindung besteht, werden die aktuellen und vergangenen erkannten Bewegungen in der App angezeigt und können verwendet werden, um eine Automatisierung zu programmieren.

Das Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung innerhalb von Gebäuden gedacht.

Das Produkt ist nicht für den professionellen Einsatz vorgesehen.

Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen für die Sicherheit, Garantie und ordnungsgemäße Funktionalität haben.

Spezifikationen

Produkt	Zigbee-Bewegungssensor
Artikelnummer	ZBSM10WT
Größe (L x B x H)	46 x 46 x 30 mm
Batterie-Lebensdauer	1 Jahr
Zigbee-Frequenzbereich	2400 - 2483 GHz
Maximale Sendeleistung	18 dB
Antennengewinn	2,5 dB
Temperaturbereich	0 °C - 40 °C
Beuchtigkeit	< 100% RLF
Erkennungsbereich	Bis zu 7 m

Hauptbestandteile (Abbildung A)

- Funktionsstaste
- Statusanzeige-LED
- Batterie-Isolations-lasche

Sicherheitshinweise

WARNING

- Verlesen Sie sich, dass Sie die Anweisungen in diesem Dokument vollständig gelesen und verstanden haben, bevor Sie das Produkt installieren oder verwenden. Heben Sie dieses Dokument zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
- Do not drop the product and avoid bumping.
- This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance to reduce the risk of electric shock.
- Do not expose the product to water or moisture.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.
- Always keep button cell batteries, both full and empty, out of reach of children to avoid the chance of swallowing. Dispose of used batteries immediately and safely. Button cell batteries can cause serious internal chemical burns in as little as two hours when swallowed. Keep in mind that the first symptoms may look like child diseases like coughing or drooling. Seek immediate medical attention when you suspect that batteries have been swallowed.
- Only power the product with the voltage specified in the product and avoid bumping.
- This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance to reduce the risk of electric shock.
- Do not expose cells or batteries to heat or fire. Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
- Do not store any cell or battery together with other products.
- Do not store cells or batteries haphazardly in a box or drawer where they may short-circuit each other or be short-circuited by other metal objects.
- Do not subject cells or batteries to mechanical shock.
- In the event of a fire, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, wash the affected area with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice.

- Observe the plus (+) and minus (-) marks on the cell, battery and equipment and ensure correct use.
- Do not use any cell or battery which is not designed for use with the equipment.
- Seek medical advice immediately if a cell or a battery has been swallowed.
- Always purchase the battery recommended by the manufacturer.
- Keep cells and batteries clean and dry.
- Wipe the cell or battery terminals with a clean dry cloth if they become dirty.
- Use only the cell or battery in the application for which it was intended.
- When possible, remove the battery from the product when not in use.
- Properly dispose of the empty battery.
- Battery usage by children should be supervised.
- Some wireless products may interfere with implantable medical devices such as other medical equipment, such as pacemakers, cochlear implants and hearing aids. Consult the manufacturer of your medical equipment for more information.
- Do not use the product at locations where the use of wireless devices is prohibited due to potential interference with other electronic devices, which may cause safety hazards.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.
- Always keep button cell batteries, both full and empty, out of reach of children to avoid the chance of swallowing. Dispose of used batteries immediately and safely. Button cell batteries can cause serious internal chemical burns in as little as two hours when swallowed. Keep in mind that the first symptoms may look like child diseases like coughing or drooling. Seek immediate medical attention when you suspect that batteries have been swallowed.
- Only power the product with the voltage specified in the product and avoid bumping.
- This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance to reduce the risk of electric shock.
- Do not expose cells or batteries to heat or fire. Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
- Do not store any cell or battery together with other products.
- Do not store cells or batteries haphazardly in a box or drawer where they may short-circuit each other or be short-circuited by other metal objects.
- Do not subject cells or batteries to mechanical shock.
- In the event of a fire, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, wash the affected area with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice.

- Observe the plus (+) and minus (-) marks on the cell, battery and equipment and ensure correct use.
- Do not use any cell or battery which is not designed for use with the equipment.
- Seek medical advice immediately if a cell or a battery has been swallowed.
- Always purchase the battery recommended by the manufacturer.
- Keep cells and batteries clean and dry.
- Wipe the cell or battery terminals with a clean dry cloth if they become dirty.

- Use only the cell or battery in the application for which it was intended.
- When possible, remove the battery from the product when not in use.
- Properly dispose of the empty battery.
- Battery usage by children should be supervised.
- Some wireless products may interfere with implantable medical devices such as other medical equipment, such as pacemakers, cochlear implants and hearing aids. Consult the manufacturer of your medical equipment for more information.
- Do not use the product at locations where the use of wireless devices is prohibited due to potential interference with other electronic devices, which may cause safety hazards.

Installatie van de Sensoren

- Entfernen Sie die Folie vom Klebeband und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.
- Kleben Sie das Produkt auf eine saubere und ebene Oberfläche.
- Das Produkt kann jetzt verwendet werden.
- Öffnen Sie die Nedis SmartLife App auf Ihrem Smartphone.
- Wählen Sie das Zigbee-Gateway, um die Gateway-Oberfläche aufzurufen.
- Wählen Sie den Sensor aus, den Sie anzeigen möchten.
- Die App zeigt die Messwerte des Sensors an.
- Tippen Sie auf Set alarm (Alarm einrichten), um den Alarm bei niedrigeren Batteriestand für den ausgewählten Sensor ein- oder auszuschalten.

Erstellen einer automatisierten Aktion

- Öffnen Sie die Nedis SmartLife App auf Ihrem Smartphone.
- Tippen Sie am unteren Rand des Startbildschirms auf Smart scenes (Smarte Szenen).
- Tippen Sie auf Automation (Automatisierung), um die Automatisierungsoberfläche zu öffnen.
- Tippen Sie auf „+“ in der oberen rechten Ecke.
- Hier können Sie verschiedene Optionen eintragen, um eine Automatisierung zu erstellen.
- Tippen Sie auf Save (Speichern).
- Die neue Automatisierung erscheint in der Automatisierungsoberfläche.

Das Produkt ist nicht für den professionellen Einsatz vorgesehen.

Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen für die Sicherheit, Garantie und ordnungsgemäße Funktionalität haben.

Entfernen des Produkts aus der App

- Öffnen Sie die Sensoroberfläche.
- Tippen Sie auf das Stift-Symbol in der oberen rechten Ecke.
- Tippen Sie auf Remove Device (Gerät entfernen).

Konformitätsklärung

Wij, Nedis B.V. erklären als Hersteller, dat das Produkt ZBSM10WT unserer Marke Nedis, geproduceerd in China, is getest conform alle relevante CE-standaards en regulaties en dat alle tests met succes zijn overgaan.

Das vollständige Konformitätsklärung (und das Sicherheitsdatenblatt, falls zurettreffend) steht zum Download auf dem Produkt-kan gevoelen hebben vor de veiligheid, garantie en correcte werking.

Weiterführende Informationen zur Compliance erhalten Sie über den Kundenservice:

Web: www.nedis.com
E-Mail: service@nedis.com
Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28
5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, Niederlande

FR Guide de démarrage rapide

Détecteur de mouvement Zigbee ZBSM10WT

Pour plus d'informations, consultez le manuel détaillé en ligne : nedis.nl/zbsm10wt

Utilisation prévue

Le ZBSM10WT Nedis est un capteur de mouvement sans fil alimenté par pile.
L'usage prévu de ce produit est sans fil à l'application Nedis SmartLife via la passerelle Zigbee.
Une fois connecté, la détection des mouvements actuels et passés est affichée dans l'application et peut être programmée pour déclencher une automatisation.
Le produit est prévu pour un usage intérieur uniquement.
Le produit n'est pas destiné à un usage professionnel.

Toutte modification du produit peut avoir des conséquences sur la sécurité, la garantie et le bon fonctionnement.

Produit	Détecteur de mouvement Zigbee
Article number	ZBSM10WT
Dimensions (L x B x H)	46 x 46 x 30 mm
Durée de vie de la pile	1 an
Plage de fréquences Zigbee	2400 - 2483 GHz
Puissance de transmission maximale	18 dB
Gain de Antenne	2,5 dB
Plage de température	0 °C - 40 °C
Humidité en fonctionnement	< 100 % HR
Portée de Détection	Jusqu'à 7 m

Pièces principales (image A)

- Bouton de fonction
- Onglet d'isolation de la pile

Consignes de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT
Assurez-vous d'avoir entièrement lu et compris les instructions de ce document avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit. Conservez ce document pour référence ultérieure.

- Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit dans le présent document.
- Ne pas utiliser le produit si une pièce est endommagée ou défectueuse. Remplacez immédiatement un produit endommagé ou défectueux.
- Ne pas laisser tomber le produit et éviter de le cogner.
- Le produit ne peut être réparé que par un technicien qualifié afin de réduire les risques d'électrocution.
- Ne pas exposer le produit à la feu ou à l'humidité.
- Ne pas exposer le produit à des surintensités ou à des courants qui ne jouent pas avec les piles.
- Gardez toujours les piles bou頓, chargées et déchargées, hors de portée des enfants afin d'éviter tout risque d'ingestion. Jetez les piles usagées immédiatement et en toute sécurité. Si elles sont avalées, les piles doivent être surveillées afin de s'assurer qu'elles ne jouent pas avec les piles.
- Halten Sie Zellen und Batterien sauber und trocken.
- Wischen Sie die Zellen- oder Batterieanschlüsse mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch ab, wenn sie schmutzig sind.
- Verwenden Sie nur solchen Zellen oder Batterien so, wie dies für die Anwendung beabsichtigt ist.
- Nehmen Sie die Batterie nach Möglichkeit aus dem Produkt heraus, wenn Sie nicht verwendet werden.
- Entsorgen Sie die leere Batterie ordnungsgemäß.
- Die Verwendung von Batterien durch Kinder sollte beaufsichtigt werden.
- Einige kabellose Produkte können implantierbare medizinische Geräte und andere medizinische Geräte wie Herzschritzmacher, Cochlea-implantate und Hörschulden verursachen.
- Verwenden Sie nur solche Zellen oder Batterien so, wie dies für die Anwendung beabsichtigt ist.

Nehmen Sie die Batterie nach Möglichkeit aus dem Produkt heraus, wenn Sie nicht verwendet werden.

Entsorgen Sie die leere Batterie ordnungsgemäß.

- N'alminez le produit qu'avec la tension correspondant aux inscriptions figurant sur le produit.
- Ne pas recharger des piles non rechargeables.
- Ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou décharger des piles non rechargeables.
- Ne pas exposer des piles ou des batteries à la chaleur ou au feu. Évitez tout stockage à la lumière directe du soleil.
- Ne pas court-circuiter une pile ou une batterie.
- Ne pas exposer les piles ou les batteries au hasard dans un coffre ou un tiroir où elles pourraient se court-circuiter ou être court-circuitées par d'autres objets métalliques.
- Ne pas soumettre les piles ou les batteries à des chocs mécaniques.
- En cas de fuite d'une pile, ne pas laisser la liquide entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, lavez la zone touchée à grande eau et consultez un médecin.
- Respectez les marquages positif (+) et négatif (-) sur la pile, la batterie et le matériel et assurez-vous de les utiliser correctement.
- N'utiliser aucune pile ou batterie qui n'est pas conçue pour être utilisée avec l'équipement.
- En cas d'ingestion d'une pile-bou頓 ou autre batterie, consultez un médecin immédiatement.
- Achetez toujours les piles recommandées par le fabricant du produit pour lequel vous les achetez.
- Gardez les piles et les batteries propres et sèches.
- Essuyez les bornes de la pile ou de la batterie avec un chiffon propre et séi et essies sales.
- Utilisez uniquement la pile ou la batterie dans l'application pour laquelle elle a été conçue.

- Si possible, retirez la batterie du produit lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
- Éliminez convenablement la batterie usagée.
- L'utilisation de la batterie par des enfants doit être surveillée.

- Certains produits sans fil peuvent interférer avec des appareils médicaux implantables et d'autres équipements médicaux, tels que des stimulateurs cardiaques, des implants cochléaires et des aides auditives. Pour plus d'informations, consultez le fabricant de votre équipement médical.
- Ne pas exposer le produit à des surintensités ou à des courants qui ne jouent pas avec les piles.
- Utilisation d'appareils sans fil est interdite en raison d'interférences potentielles avec d'autres appareils électroniques, ce qui peut entraîner des risques pour la sécurité.

Connexion à la passerelle Zigbee en cours

- Assurez-vous que la passerelle Zigbee soit connectée à l'application Nedis SmartLife.
- Pour plus d'informations sur la connexion de la passerelle à l'application, consultez le manuel de la passerelle.
- Ouvrez l'application Nedis SmartLife sur votre téléphone.
- Pour accéder à l'interface de la passerelle, sélectionnez la passerelle Zigbee.
- Appuyez sur Add subdevice (Ajouter un sous-appareil).
- Retirez la batterie de la pile **A**.
- Le voyant LED d'état **A** commence à clignoter pour indiquer que le mode d'appairage est actif.
- Die neue Automatisierung erscheint in der Automatisierungsoberfläche.
- Appuyez sur Set alarm (Réglér l'alarme) pour activer ou désactiver l'alarme de pile déchargée pour le capteur sélectionné.

Installer le capteur

- Retirez le film de la bande adhésive.
- Collez le produit sur une surface propre et plane. Le produit est maintenant prêt à être utilisé.
- Ouvrez l'application Nedis SmartLife sur votre téléphone.
- Pour accéder à l'interface de la passerelle, sélectionnez la passerelle Zigbee.
- Sélectionnez le capteur que vous souhaitez afficher. L'application affiche les valeurs mesurées du capteur.
- Appuyez sur Set alarm (Réglér l'alarme) pour activer ou désactiver l'alarme de pile déchargée pour le capteur sélectionné.

Verbinding maken met de Zigbee gateway

- Zorg ervoor dat de Zigbee-gateway met de Nedis SmartLife app verbonden is.
- Raadpleeg de handleiding van de gateway voor meer informatie over het verbinden van de gateway met de app.

Création d'une action automatisée

- Ouvrez l'application Nedis SmartLife sur votre téléphone.
- Appuyez sur Smart scenes (Scènes intelligentes) en bas de l'écran d'accueil.
- Appuyez sur Automation (Automatisation) pour ouvrir l'interface d'automatisation.
- Appuyez sur « + » dans le coin supérieur droit.
- Ici, vous pouvez remplir différentes options pour créer une automatisation.
- Appuyez sur Save (Sauvegarder).
- La nouvelle automatisation apparaît dans l'interface d'automatisation.

Weiterführende Informationen zur Compliance erhalten Sie über den Kundenservice:

Web: www.nedis.com
E-Mail: service@nedis.com
Nedis B.V., de Tweeling 28
5215 MC 's-Hertogenbosch, Niederlande

IT Guide de démarrage rapide

Détecteur de mouvement Zigbee ZBSM10WT

Pour plus d'informations, consultez le manuel détaillé en ligne : nedis.nl/zbsm10wt

Utilisation prévue

Le ZBSM10WT Nedis est un capteur de mouvement sans fil alimenté par pile.

L'usage prévu de ce produit est sans fil à l'application Nedis SmartLife via la passerelle Zigbee.

Une fois connecté, la détection des mouvements actuels et passés est affichée dans l'application et peut être programmée pour déclencher une automatisation.
Le produit est prévu pour un usage intérieur uniquement.
Le produit n'est pas destiné à un usage professionnel.

Toutte modification du produit peut avoir des conséquences sur la sécurité, la garantie et le bon fonctionnement.

Produit	Détecteur de mouvement Zigbee
Article number	ZBSM10WT
Dimensions (L x B x H)	46 x 46 x 30 mm
Durée de vie de la pile	1 an
Plage de fréquences Zigbee	2400 - 2483 GHz
Puissance de transmission maximale	18 dB
Gain de Antenne	2,5 dB
Plage de température	0 °C - 40 °C
Humidité en fonctionnement	< 100 % HR
Portée de Détection	Jusqu'à 7 m

Pièces principales (image A)

- Bouton de fonction
- Onglet d'isolation de la pile

Consignes de sécurité

- Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit dans le présent document.
- Ne pas utiliser le produit si une pièce est endommagée ou défectueuse. Remplacez immédiatement un produit endommagé ou défectueux.
- Ne pas laisser tomber le produit et éviter de le cogner.
- Le produit ne peut être réparé que par un technicien qualifié afin de réduire les risques d'électrocution.
- Ne pas exposer le produit à la feu ou à l'humidité.
- Ne pas exposer le produit à des surintensités ou à des courants qui ne jouent pas avec les piles.
- Gardez toujours les piles bou頓, chargées et déchargées, hors de portée des enfants afin d'éviter tout risque d'ingestion. Jetez les piles usagées immédiatement et en toute sécurité. Si elles sont avalées, les piles doivent être surveillées afin de s'assurer qu'elles ne jouent pas avec les piles.
- Halten Sie Zellen und Batterien sauber und trocken.
- Wischen Sie die Zellen- oder Batterieanschlüsse mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch ab, wenn sie schmutzig sind.
- Verwenden Sie nur solchen Zellen oder Batterien so, wie dies für die Anwendung beabsichtigt ist.
- Nehmen Sie die Batterie nach Möglichkeit aus dem Produkt heraus, wenn Sie nicht verwendet werden.
- Entsorgen Sie die leere Batterie ordnungsgemäß.
- Die Verwendung von Batterien durch Kinder sollte beaufsichtigt werden.
- Einige kabellose Produkte können implantierbare medizinische Geräte und andere medizinische Geräte wie Herzschritzmacher, Cochlea-implantate und Hörschulden verursachen.
- Verwenden Sie nur solche Zellen oder Batterien so, wie dies für die Anwendung beabsichtigt ist.

Nehmen Sie die Batterie nach Möglichkeit aus dem Produkt heraus, wenn Sie nicht verwendet werden.

Entsorgen Sie die leere Batterie ordnungsgemäß.

- N'alminez le produit qu'avec la tension correspondant aux inscriptions figurant sur le produit.
- Ne pas recharger des piles non rechargeables.
- Ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou décharger des piles non rechargeables.
- Ne pas exposer des piles ou des batteries à la chaleur ou au feu. Évitez tout stockage à la lumière directe du soleil.
- Ne pas court-circuiter une pile ou une batterie.
- Ne pas exposer les piles ou les batteries au hasard dans un coffre ou un tiroir où elles pourraient se court-circuiter ou être court-circuitées par d'autres objets métalliques.
- Ne pas soumettre les piles ou les batteries à des chocs mécaniques.
- En cas de fuite d'une pile, ne pas laisser la liquide entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, lavez la zone touchée à grande eau et consultez un médecin.
- Respectez les marquages positif (+) et négatif (-) sur la pile, la batterie et le matériel et assurez-vous de les utiliser correctement.
- N'utiliser aucune pile ou batterie qui n'est pas conçue pour être utilisée avec l'équipement.
- En cas d'ingestion d'une pile-bou頓 ou autre batterie, consultez un médecin immédiatement.
- Achetez toujours les piles recommandées par le fabricant du produit pour lequel vous les achetez.
- Gardez les piles et les batteries propres et sèches.
- Essuyez les bornes de la pile ou de la batterie avec un chiffon propre et séi et essies sales.
- Utilisez uniquement la pile ou la batterie dans l'application pour laquelle elle a été conçue.

- Si possible, retirez la batterie du produit lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
- Éliminez convenablement la batterie usagée.
- L'utilisation de la batterie par des enfants doit être surveillée.

- En cas de batterie niet korbaluten.
- Bewaar cellen of batterijen niet wandoreljk in een doos of lade waar ze elkaar kunnen kortsluiten of door andere metalen voorwerpen kunnen worden kortgesloten.
- Cellen of batterijen niet aan mechanische schokken blootstellen.
- Als een cel niet lekt, laat de vloeistof dan niet met de huid of de ogen in contact komen. Als dit toch gebeurt, moet u de vloeistof direct met veel water afspoeien en medische hulp inroepen.
- Let op de plus (+) en min (-) markeringen op de cel, celblok of apparaat en zorg dat het correct gebruikt wordt.
- Gebruik geen cel of batterij die niet

